
 

Ward 6 Neighborhood Planning Assembly  
Thursday, December 1, 2011 at 7:00 p.m. 

Edmunds School Cafeteria, Main St.between Willard and South Union 
Enter from Maple Street – look for cafeteria beyond parking lot 

 
Facilitators: Annika Freudenberger and Neil Groberg; Minutes and Summary: Rick Bryant; Cookies: Mary Esther 
Treat 
 
Babysitting will be available 
 
6:45 - Social time 
7:00 – Overview and approval of agenda & minutes 
7:05 – Update on School Budget – Alan Matson, Ward 6 School Commissioner 
7:20 – Challenges and Opportunities in Burlington Schools, with a focus on Edmunds. Panelists include Jeanné 

Collins, Superintendent Burlington School System; Bonnie Aten, Edmunds Principal; Claire Wool, parent 
& Edmunds Elementary PTO officer; Tim Buckingham, Band Director & teacher at Edmunds Middle 
School; and a BHS student 

 Jill Evans, Ward 6 School Commissioner and member of the Diversity Task Force will tell us how the 
Diversity Task Force recommends dealing with issues brought up during the panel discussion. 

8:20 – School bus discussion – Annika Freudenberger, BHS sophomore; Terry Bailey, BSD Operations Director. 
CCTA has been invited to send a representative. 

8:35 – City Councilors’ Report – Karen Paul & Norm Blais 
8:45 – Institutional Neighbors Report – UVM & Champlain College 
8:55 – Other Business  
9:00 – Adjourn  
 
 
Ward 6 Steering Committee:  
Rick Bryant, 497 0394, r.bryant322@gmail.com  
Neil Groberg, 399-2240, neil@neemploymentlaw.com  
Andy Montroll, 658-2478, andym@montrolllaw.com  
Mary Esther Treat, 863-3272, mectreat@gmail.com 
Annika Freudenberger, annikaboo@gmail.com (Youth 

Member) 
 
City Councilors:  
Norm Blais, normblais@yahoo.com 
Karen Paul, 863 3817, paulfin@sover.net  
 
Board of School Commissioners:  
Jill Evans, 658-6768, jgevans@bsdvt.org 
Alan Matson, 735-6271, amatson@bsdvt.org 
 
State Senators:  
Tim Ashe (P/D) 318-0903 

timashe@burlingtontelecom.net  
Philip Baruth (D) 656-3298 pbaruth@leg.state.vt.us  
Sally Fox (D) 860-6428 sfox@leg.state.vt.us 
Virginia “Ginny” Lyons (D) 863-6129 

vlyons@leg.state.vt.us 
Hinda Miller (D) 660-4880 

hinda@deforestconcepts.com  

Diane Snelling (R) 482-4382 dbsnelling@aol.com  
 
State Representatives Chittenden District 3-3 
Jason Lorber (D) 863-9429 jlorber@leg.state.vt.us 
Rachel Weston (D) 999-6623 rachel@rachelweston.org 
 
Chittenden District 3-4: 
Kesha Ram (D) 881-4433 kesharam@kesharam.org  
Christopher Pearson (P) 860-3933 
 
Chittenden District 3-5:  
Johannah Donovan (D) 863-4634 

jdonovan@burlingtontelecom.net  
Suzi Wizowaty (D) 864-5651 

wizowaty@burlingtontelecom.net  
For information on accessibility, alternate forms of 
the agenda, including something on the agenda, etc., 
of the Ward 6 Neighborhood Planning Assembly, 
contact any of the Steering Committee members 
listed above.  
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